FARRIS BOBANGO, PLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Nashville - Memphis

BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA
414 UNION STREET, SUITE 1105
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

(615) 726-1200 telephone - (615) 726-1776 facsimile

Charles B. Welch, It Eiled Electronically in TPUC Docket Room on 7/17/2018

cwelch@farris-law.com

July 17, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

AND HAND-DELIVERY ONLY
Sharla Dillon

Tennessee Public Utilities Commission
502 Deaderick St.

Nashville, TN 37219

RE: IRM Petition for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
Docket No. #18-00063

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Attached please find the First Amendment to Utility Services Agreement and four
(4) copies of same to be filed with TPUC. The original Utility Services Agreement was filed
on May 22, 2018 as Exhibit B to IRM’s Petition for Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity. IRM’s Petition for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity is set for
conference on July 23, 2018.

If you have any questions with respect to this instrument or if I may otherwise be
of assistance, please call me.

Sincerely,

ol BWALL)

Charles B. Welch, Jr.

Encls.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY SERVICES AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Utility Services Agreement (the “Amendment”) is made and
entered into effective the 17t day of July, 2018 by and between Integrated Resource
Management, Inc. d/b/a IRM Utility, Inc., a Tennessee Corporation, with its principal
office located at 3444 Saint Andrews Drive, White Pine, Tennessee 37890, (“IRM” or the
“Utility”) and Douglas Land LLC, a North Carolina Limited Liability Company with its
principal office located at 203 Peachtree Place, PO Box 661, Murphy, North Carolina
28906 (* Developer") (collectively, the “Parties”).

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into a Utility Services Agreement (the "Agreement”), attached
hereto as Exhibit A, effective April 16, 2018 which provides for the terms,
conditions, costs, privileges and obligations for the construction, maintenance and
operation of an on-site waste water services facilities for Waterside on Douglas
Lake Subdivision, (the “Development™) located in Jefferson County, Tennessee;

B. The Parties acknowledge that the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, should be amended to more particularly
define the appropriate financial security referenced in Paragraph 2 of the
Agreement and to provide for payment of any and all federal income tax liability
incurred by the Utility pursuant to the provisions of the federal Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act of 2017 and any other applicable provision of the Internal Revenue Code as
agreed by the professional tax consultant of each party.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. ‘The Parties agree that the Agreement shall be amended by deleting Paragraph
2 in its entirety and replacing the deleted language in substitution thereof as
follows:

“Upon the execution of this Amendment, and prior to
consideration by the Tennessee Public Utilities Commission
(“TPUC"™) ofthe IRM Petition for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity in docket number 18-00063, the
Developer shall deposit into an escrow account (“Escrow
Account™) an amount sufficient to ensure payment of all costs
for the construction of the System, including without
limitation all regulatory, licensing, and conveyance fees (the
“Costs”), and the payment of any income taxes (“Taxes”)
which accrue as an obligation of the Utility in accordance with

Pagelof2




the federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 and any other
applicable provision of the Internal Revenue Code; as
caleulated in accordance with TPUC Tariff No. 1 Section 7.

The estimated Costs are attached hereto as Appendix
I to this Amendment and shall include an “Overrun
Deposit” amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the
estimated Costs which shall be refunded to Developer
to the extent the overrun deposit is not used for

A caleulation of the estimated Taxes is attached hereto
as Appendix II. The Developer's deposit to the
Escrow Account shall equal the total of the estimated

Not later than thirty (30) days following the Utility's
acceptance of the System pursuant to Paragraph 13 of
the Agreement, the Parties shall true-up any amounts
owed to the other Party based upon the difference
between estimated Costs and Taxes as compared to

(i)
completion of the System;
(ii)
Costs and estimated Taxes;
(iii)
actual Costs and Taxes incurred;
(iv)

The Escrow Account shall be opened in the name of a
third-party chosen by agreement of the Parties and
shall be administered in accordance with the terms of
a written escrow agreement.

2. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended by this Amendment
shall remain in full force and effect unless further amended or modified in

writing and signed by the Parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Amendment

effective as of the day and date first written above.

INTEGRATED RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT, INC, d/b/a

!RM U‘!ILIFY INC. !
B,\

Jeffm} W, Cox, Sr., Premdent

Page 2 of 2

WATERSIDE ON DOUGLAS
LAKE SUBDIVISION
DOUGLAS ' LC

By: | :
John Snow, Manager




Integrated Resource Management, Inc,
A Brivately Owned Pulifie Utility
P.0. Box 642
3444 Baint Andrews Dilve
White Plne, Tennassee 37800
Phome (Val) 674-D828
Facslmile {Viol) 674-2352
Tall Free {87T) 7482810

Utility, Inc.
UTILITY SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Ulitily Services Agraemem {the "Agreemenl’) is made and entered info

effective the _\(at day of 2018, by and between Integrated Resource
Management, Inc. d!hla lﬁﬂ Utility, Inc., a Tenhessee Caorporation, with ils
principal office locatad at 3444 Salnt Andrm tva While Pine, Tennessea,
ok 37890 (the "Utility") and , LLC, a &&uc‘mﬂlm
with its principal offica naalad at
(the "Developer"), (collectivaly, the "Parties"). (3 U‘T’b" NEs ;tgqoe,

Recitals:

PG
1.  Developer Iz the record owner of mwm%@ﬂubdhtslm
(the “Development”) as shown In et Book/Page jyop / in the Jeffarson

Counly, Tennessee Register of Deeds Office;

2.  Developer shall consiruct and install a sewage collection, reatment,
and disposal system (the "System") in the Development and shall convey and
deliver the System to the Utillty for the purpase of providing wastewater services
to the Development upon completion of the construction and instaltation of the

Syatem; and

3.  Daveloper and Ulllity enter inta this Agreement to establish the terms
and conditions for construclion, [nstallation, operatlon, maintenance, and
conveyance of the Bystem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the muiuvel promises and
covenants contalned hereln and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficlency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Partles hereby agree as

follows:

1. The Developer shall construct and install the System to serve the
Development in accordance with drawings, plans, and specifications selacied and
approved by Utllity's engineers or representalives. The repalr, maintenance, and
replacement of the System installed to serve the Development shall be the

Utility Services Agreoment
IRM Unility, Ino, & s 3 LLC
LIATERSID op__ Subdivision, Jefferson County Page 1 of 4

Doveias Laxp




responsibility of the Ulilily after the construction of the System is complete and
aoccepled by the Ulility.

2. The Developer shall provide Surety TO-BE DETERMINED

appropriate financial sacurity, in an amount equal to the estimated cost to
construct and Install the System plus ten percent (10%) of such cosis, to insure
complete canstruction of the System. The Utility shall be the nemed beneficlary of
the financlal security provided by ihe Developer,

3. The Developer shall provide for the payment of sll nacessary
engineering and construction costs and/or fees. The Developer shall perform all
of the work necessary for the complete and flnal installation of the System In
accordance with the drawings, plans, and specifications approved by Utility's
enginears or representatives,

4, Consiruction of the System shall be subject {o the supervision and
approval of Utility. The Utllily shall have & right of inspection throughout the
progress of the work. Developer agrees that it shall not backfill solis over or cover
any pipe, fillings, cr connections until first Inspected and approved by Utility.

5 The Daveloper shall pay Utility a non-refundable amount equal to ten
percent {10%) of the estimated construction cost of the System for the expenses
incurrad by the Utility during the Inspection and pemmitting process.

6.  The Utility shall pellion the Tennessee Public Utilitles Commission
("TPUC") for a Cerlificate of Public Convenlence and Necessily {(“CCN") for the
Development. The Developer shall apply and provide for the payment of any fees
necessary for a slate operaling permit to be issued in the name of the Utility by the
Tennesses Depariment of Environment and Conservation ("TDEC"). In the event
thal the CCN [s not Issued by the TPUC or the state operating pemit is not issued
by TDEC, the Developer agrees to release, indemnify, and hold the LHifity harmless
from any and all obligations assoclated with the Development.

T The Developer shall have the duty to immediately repair, all breaks,
lmaks, or defects in the System of any lype which occur within one (1) year from
the date the System is accepted by the Ulility. In the event that the Developer shall
fail fo make such immediate repairs, then the Utility shall be authorized to make
such repairs at the sole cost and expensa of the Developer. If the Developer fails
to reimburse Ulllity for any costs assoclated with these repalrs within thirty (30)
tays of receipt of a written demand for payment, Utility will also be entitled to
recover any attorneys' fees, courl costs, and any other expenses incurred to
recaver costs and expenses associated with repair of the system.

8. Developer will facllitate and execute Restrictive Covenanis and
Bylaws of the Development providing that a service agreement or coniract
between the homeowner and Utilly will be required by each homeowner to

Utility Bervices Agraemant
LM Utility, Fnc. & e ns LLc
PATRRSIOE or Subdivision, Jefferson County ~ Pagn 2 of 4

Dovieps LhicE

B | -




establish wastewaler service. The service agraements or confracis to be entered
into belween the homeowner and the Utility will include, at minimum, a recitation
that the Utility will charge an inltlal fee (security deposit of $80.00); a monthly fee
to be determined and esiablished by a proposal to the TPUC; and furthermore
tdescribed as; a Speclal Contract of; @ monthly customer rate, bi-annual *Sewer
Access” rales for platted lots not-built on and rates approved by the Commercial
Tariff for properties rented, based on the proforma approved by the TPUC.

B, Upon the issuance of the CCN to the Ulility by the TPUC, the
Developer will turn over any and all funds collected from third paries for the

purpose of operating the System.

10.  Mothing contained herein shall be construed so as to restrict the
Utility's right to increase the capacity or lo extend the System as it may, In its sole
diseretion, daem sppropriate, including extension of the System for he purpose of
providing wastewater sewar sarvice to customers oulside of the Davelopmenl.

11.  The Daveloper hereby represents and warrants that all materials and
labor attributable to the System shall be paid in full at the time of the complation of
construction and instaliation of the System and that the System shall be free from
any and all llens and encumnbrances. Such representation shall surviva the
conveyance of the System by the Developar to the Ulility, as required by paragraph
12 of this Agreement.

12.  The Daveloper hereby represents and warrants that the Systemn will
be In conformance to the plans and specifications approved by the Utility.

13,  Upon the Ulility's acceptance of the System, the Developer shall
convey all right, title, and interest In and to the System to the Utllity. The Daveloper
shall, upon request of the Ulilily, execute and deliver any and all documents
necessary lo convey the System and to grant the Ulilily an sasement in and to the
real property surrounding the Syslem to such extent necessary for access to
inspacl, repalr, replace and maintain the System,

14,  |fany par of this Agreement for any reason shall be declared Invalid
or unenforceable, such decisien shall not affect the validity or enforceabllity of any
remalning porilon, which shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however,
that in the event a part of this Agreement Is declared invalid and the invalidily or
enforceabiiily of sich part has the effact of materially allering the obligations of any
Party under this Agreament, the Pariies agree, promptly upon such declarations
belng made, to negotlate In good faith to amend this Agreement so as to put such
Party in a posilion substantially similar to the position such Pary was In prior to
such declaration,

18.  No Party shall have any right fo assign this Agreement or any of their
respective rights or obligations under this Agreement to any third parly except by

Utility Bervices Agreement
IRM Uniilty, Inz. & 271 LLC
Ara RS0 g erSubdiviston, Jofferson Counly Page 3 of 4
Dovécas Lajel




operation of law or with the prior wrilten consent of the other Parties; such consent
shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditicned, or withheld. The Utility shall have
no right lo essign, fransfer, convey, pledge, or hypothecate the permns or any
interast thereto without any necessery approval of TDEC, and the prior writtan
agreament of the purchaser or assignee to be bound by the terms and conditions
of this Agreement.

18. The terms and cenditions of this Agreement and the performance
thereof shall be interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of the
State of Tennessee; lrespactive of ils conflicls of law principles. Any claim,
dispute, or other malter in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement or
the braach thereof, except for claims which heve been waived pursuant to this
Agreement, shall be governed by the laws of Tennessee and all actions shall be
inslituted and liligated in the Siate of Tennessee in the Davidson County courts,
and the Parties hereto submit to the Jurisdiction of sald courts. In any litigation, the
prevalling parly shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees frem the

lasing party.

17.  This Agreement constilutes the entire agreement between the
parties with respect fo the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral or
written agreements or understandings of the paries with regard to the subject
matter hereof. Mo Interpretalion, change, termination, or walver of any provision
herecf shall be binding upen a Parly unless in writing and executed by the other
Parly. No modification, waiver, terminalion, recession, discharge, or cancellation
of any right or ¢laim under this Agreement shall affect the right of any Parly hereto
to anforce any other clalm or right hereunder.

1B.  This Agreemant shall not be amended or madified except In writing
signed by the Partles hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as
of the day and date first above wrilten,

INTEGRATED RESOURCE \l\l@’vﬂ L. sUBDIVISION
MANAGEMENT, INC. dib/a LLe
IRM UITILITY, ING.

. Ca, Sr., iis President

Ouility Services Agreement

TRAM Utitity, Ina, &:b&m:s@ﬁa_. LLC
{ATER 50 €_Op Subdivision, Jefferson County Page 4 ol 4
bovieas €a aE




S6'08£°'6L6 €9°7E0'68 E9vE068 0S'0LS'6TT 28'SLL0L9 glcated ]
00°686'Z8¢€ 00'688°79T 00'001°0Z¢ logen|
TELSELOS 0518995 Z8°'sL9°05Y S|ELBIEN
UNJIBAD pajpuwinsg
usodag 1500 walsAs 1507 walshs
s|eiale floqe S07) |210]
/sIeliaie/iogen unuAQ (%0T) 00 IF10L uoi323|j0) juswileau]

[ENPIAIPU] [B301

| Xipuaddy




00°SE0°9TZ'T :Jisodag motas3 |ejoL

SO'59'9€T $1500 |ENOY |B10]|
40 %8G5°9¢ UonenIed Juel - Ivid

S6°08€°646 ') UsodaQ unui3AQ + 350D [eNIDY |el0]
usadag motas3 s Jadojanag

S0'vS9'9EZ $1S07) [EN1DY |Bl0L
J0 %85°9¢ uoenaje) yuej - o

ZE'9YE068 s|ella3ep/10qe]
1507 |EN1DY [E30)

S3XE] PAjeLIlIST JO uoLenIje)

Il Xipuaddy






